

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
11/19/2021 10:54 AM

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
11/19/2021
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 1003916
(CoA No. 37207-3-III)

100319-6

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent,

v.

M.N.H. (juvenile), Petitioner.

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Bret Roberts, WSBA #40628
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

JOSEPH BRUSIC
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney
128 N. 2d St. Rm. 329
Yakima, WA 98901-2621
OFFICE ID: #91177

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii-iv
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ISSUES RAISED BY THE PETITIONER	1-2
II. BRIEF ANSWERS TO ISSUES RAISED BY PETITIONER	2-3
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3-6
V. STANDARD OF REVIEW	6-7
VI. ARGUMENT	7-25
A. M.N.H. Was Not Denied the Right to Counsel at her Initial Appearance on a Probation Violation Because the Matter was Continued so Her Defense Attorney Could be Present, No Substantive Action was Taken, and Her Spontaneous and Unsolicited Comments Were Not Used Against Her.....	8-10
B. Even in the Absence of Defense Counsel, the Summary Imposition on November 7, 2019, of M.N.H.’s Detention Sanction Which Had Been Ordered and Suspended on October 25, 2019, was Harmless Because that Hearing Complied with RCW 13.40.200, She was Represented by Counsel at that Hearing, and She Requested the Suspended Time.	10-12
C. M.N.H.’s Due Process Rights Were Not Violated When the Juvenile Court Complied with RCW 13.40.200’s Statutory Procedure for Adjudication of Juvenile Probation Violations.....	12-23

1. Preponderance of the Evidence is the Proper Burden of Proof to Adjudicate a Juvenile Probation Violation	15-17
2. United States Supreme Court Precedent Offered by M.N.H. Does Not Supplant RCW 13.40.200's Preponderance of the Evidence Burden of Proof	17-21
3. A Sanction Entered Pursuant to RCW 13.40.200 for Violation of a Disposition Order Does Not Increase the Punishment Faced by a Juvenile in Such a Way that Would Necessitate Elevating the Burden of Proof to Beyond a Reasonable Doubt	21-23
4. RCW 13.40.200 Does Not Improperly Shift the Burden of Proof to the Respondent.	23-24
D. The Procedure Set Forth By RCW 13.40.200 Is Not a Contempt of Court Action.....	23-24
VII. CONCLUSION	24-25
VIII. WORD COUNT CERTIFICATION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<i>City of Aberdeen v. Regan</i> , 170 Wn.2d 103, 239 P.3d 1102 (2010)	15-17
<i>City of Seattle v. Lea</i> , 56 Wn.App. 859, 786 P.2d 798 (1990)	14-15
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Boone</i> , 103 Wn.2d 224, 691 P.2d 964 (1984)	14
<i>In re Welfare of Ames</i> , 16 Wn.App. 239, 554 P.2d 1084 (1976)	16
<i>State v. Dahl</i> , 139 Wn.2d 678, 990 P.2d 396 (1999).....	14
<i>State v. Damon</i> , 16 Wn.App. 845, 559 P.2d 1366 (1977)	15
<i>State ex rel. Woodhouse v. Dore</i> , 69 Wn.2d 64, 416 P.2d 670 (1966)	14
<i>State v. Kuhn</i> , 81 Wn.2d 648, 503 P.2d 1061 (1972).....	15
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 36 Wn.App. 1, 670 P.2d 1082 (1983).....	23-24
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 102 Wn.2d 300, 684 P.2d 1290 (1984)	24
<i>State v. M.N.H.</i> , ___ Wn.App. 2d ___, 495 P.3d 263, 265 (2021).. <i>passim</i>	
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 103 Wn.2d 760, 763, 697 P.2d 579 (1985)	14
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 13 Wn.App. 859, 539 P.2d 101 (1975).....	13
<i>State v. Standlee</i> , 83 Wn.2d 405, 518 P.2d 721 (1974).....	17
<i>State v. Van Auken</i> , 77 Wn.2d 136, 143-44, 460 P.2d 277 (1969).....	10
<i>State v. W.C.F.</i> , 97 Wn.App. 401, 984 P.2d 94 (1999)	21-22
<i>State v. W.R., Jr.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 757, 336 P.3d 1134 (2014)	23-24

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

Alleyne v. United States, 570 U.S. 99, 133 S.Ct. 2151,186 L.Ed.2d 314 (2013) 19-20

Gagnon v. Scarpelli, 411 U.S. 778, 35 L.Ed.2d 656, 93 S.Ct. 1756 (1973)..... 14-15

Gregg v. Georgia, 428 U.S. 153, 96 S.Ct. 2909, 49 L.Ed.2d 859 (1976)..... 18

Marks v. United States, 530 U.S. 188, 97 S.Ct. 990, 51 L.Ed.2d (1977)..... 18

United States v. Haymond, _ U.S. _, 139 S.Ct. 2369, 204 L.Ed.2d 897 (2019)..... 17-21

STATUTES AND COURT RULES

RAP 13.4..... *passim*

RCW 13.40.200 *passim*

18 U.S.C. 3853..... 18
